for the drilling of wells
and natural gas pipeline
construction work

Actual use of
Proceeds as
at the Latest
Practicable Date

90% of funds were used
for drilling of wells and
natural gas pipeline
construction work and
10% of funds were used
for general working
capital

Have been applied as
intended.

Have been deposited in
the bank accounts of the
Group and will be used as
intended.

Set out below are the fund raising activities of the Company during the past twelve months immediately
prior to the Latest Practicable Date:

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 9 –

Shareholders should note that, if the Existing General Mandate is refreshed, their interests in
the Company will be subject to further dilution when the new general mandate is utilized.

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable
Date; and (ii) for illustrative purpose, upon full utilisation of the refreshed Existing General Mandate
(assuming no further Shares are issued or repurchased by the Company):

Upon full
As at utilisation of the refreshed

the Latest Practicable Date Existing General Mandate
Number of Approximate Number of Approximate

Shareholders Shares % Shares %

Mr. Wang Zhong Sheng 1,981,173,177 20.83 1,981,173,177 17.35

Jumbo Lane (Note) 181,185,000 1.90 181,185,000 1.59

Public Shareholders 7,350,245,511 77.27 7,350,245,511 64.39

Shares to be issued under
the refreshed Existing
General Mandate – – 1,902,520,737 16.67

Total 9,512,603,688 100.00 11,415,124,425 100.00

Note: Jumbo Lane is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Wang Zhong Sheng, the chairman of the Board, an executive

Director and a substantial shareholder of the Company.

The table above illustrates that the shareholding of the public Shareholders in the Company would
decrease from approximately 77.27% to approximately 64.39% upon full utilisation of the refreshed
Existing General Mandate assuming no further Share(s) is/are issued or repurchased by the Company
after the Latest Practicable Date up to the date of the EGM.

Taking into account that the refreshment of the Existing General Mandate (i) allows the Company to

[…]

advised us that they would exercise due and careful consideration when choosing the best
method of financing for the Group.

We consider that the proposed refreshment of the Existing General Mandate will provide the
Company with flexibility to determine the appropriate financing method for future transactions
and/or other potential investments opportunities given that (i) the nature of equity financing is
non-interest bearing and requires no collateral or securities; (ii) a board capital base may enhance
the liquidity of the Shares. Accordingly, we are of the view that the refreshment of the Existing
General Mandate is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 20 –

5. Potential dilution to Independent Shareholders’ shareholdings

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable
Date; and (ii) for illustrative purpose, upon full utilisation of the refreshed Existing General
Mandate (assuming no further Shares are issued or repurchased by the Company):

Upon full
As at utilisation of the refreshed

the Latest Practicable Date Existing General Mandate
Number of Number of

Shareholder Shares % Shares %

Mr. Wang 1,981,173,177 20.83 1,981,173,177 17.35

Jumbo Lane (Note 1) 181,185,000 1.90 181,185,000 1.59

Public Shareholders 7,350,245,511 77.27 7,350,245,511 64.39

Shares to be issued under
the refreshed Existing
General Mandate – – 1,902,520,737 16.67

Total 9,512,603,688 100.00 11,415,124,425 100.00

Notes:

1. Jumbo Lane is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Wang Zhong Sheng, the chairman of the Board, an

executive Director and a substantial Shareholder of the Company.

The table above illustrates that the shareholding of the public Shareholders in the Company
would decrease from 77.27% to 64.39% upon full utilisation of the refreshed Existing General
Mandate assuming no further Share(s) is/are issued or repurchased by the Company after the
Latest Practicable Date up to the date of the EGM.

Taking into account that the refreshment of the Existing General Mandate (i) allows the Company